[Chap.

CHAPTER 48-S. F. No. 400

An act relating to the reporting of certain obligations by a city, village, borough, school district, town, or other body corporate and politic; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 471.70.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 471.70, is amended to read:

471.70 Political subdivisions; report of outstanding obligations. For the purposes of this section "municipality" means a city, however organized; a village; a borough; a school district, however organized; a town; or any other body corporate and politic created under Minnesota law.

An "obligation" as used in this section means an obligation as defined in Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 475.

On or before February first each year, it shall be *the* duty of the elerk or recorder of each eity or village, and the elerk of each town or school district principal accounting officer of each municipality to report to the auditor of each county in which such municipality or school district is situate, the total amount of outstanding bonds,-obligations, and the purpose for which issued, and the emount of outstanding warrants as of December thirty-first of the preceding year. Such report shall be kept by the auditor of each county in a suitable record. On March first each year, it shall be the duty of the auditor of each county to make report to the public examiner of such indebtedness obligations as reported to him by the officers principal accounting officer of the municipalities municipality, together with the amount and character of all outstanding bonds obligations issued by the county of which he is the auditor.

Approved March 7, 1967.

CHAPTER 49-S. F. No. 404

[Not Coded]

An act relating to Ottertail county; authorizing the county board to fix the salary of the county superintendent of schools.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Changes or additions indicated by italics, deletions by strikeout.

Section 1. Ottertail county; superintendent of schools. Notwithstanding the provisions of Laws 1963, Chapter 250, or any other law to the contrary, in Ottertail county the county board may fix the salary of the county superintendent of schools in an amount not to exceed \$8,200 if in addition to his duties in Ottertail county, the superintendent of schools performs the duties of the office for another county pursuant to agreement between the county boards of the counties.

Sec. 2. This act takes effect when approved by the county board of Ottertail county and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved March 7, 1967.

CHAPTER 50-H. F. No. 433

An act authorizing county auditors to sell licenses to harvest wild rice; amending Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 98.50, Subdivision 1; repealing Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 98.50, Subdivision 8.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 98.50, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

98.50 Wild rice; license to harvest; issuance. Subdivision 1. County auditors are hereby appointed agents of the commissioner for the sale of licenses to take big and small game and fish, and to trap fur-bearing animals, and to harvest wild rice, to residents of the state, and to take big and small game and fish, to nonresidents of the state. Each county auditor may appoint sub-agents within his county to sell such licenses, and upon such appointment, the auditor shall notify the commissioner forthwith of the name and address of the sub-agent. Such appointments may be revoked by the auditor at any time and he may require such security of the agent as he deems advisable, and he shall revoke any agency upon demand of the com-missioner. The county auditor shall be responsible for all license blanks issued to, and license fees received by, his agents, except in a county to which Laws 1951, Chapter 381, applies, or in a county wherein the county auditor does not retain fees paid for such license purposes. In such county the responsibility imposed above upon the county auditor is imposed upon the county.

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.